



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GARY LIVINGSTON, derivatively on)
behalf of CABLEVISION SYSTEMS)
CORPORATION,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

C.A. No. 9425-VCN

CHARLES F. DOLAN, JAMES L.)
DOLAN, KATHLEEN M. DOLAN,)
DEBORAH DOLAN-SWEENEY,)
MARIANNE DOLAN WEBER,)
THOMAS V. REIFENHEISER, JOHN)
R. RYAN, and VINCENT TESE,)

Defendants,)

-and-)

CABLEVISION SYSTEMS)
CORPORATION, a Delaware)
Corporation,)

Nominal Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFF’S CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.
Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Christopher M. Foulds (Bar No. 5169)
Benjamin P. Chapple (Bar. No. 5871)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 573-3500

Attorneys for Plaintiff

OF COUNSEL:

LEVI & KORSINSKY LLP

Eduard Korsinsky

Nicholas I. Porritt

Steven J. Purcell

Douglas E. Julie

30 Broad Street, 24th Floor

New York, New York 10004

(212) 363-7500

Dated: September 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Dolans’ Control of Cablevision	3
B. Kathleen, Deborah and Marianne’s Service on the Board and the Compensation Paid to Them is Determined by the Dolan Family	5
C. The Dolan Family Employs Themselves	9
D. Cablevision’s Entrenched Compensation Committee.....	10
E. The Excessive Compensation Paid to James and Charles	14
1. James and Charles Are Only Part-Time Employees.....	15
2. James’s Role in Determining His Own Compensation.....	16
3. The Peer Group Analysis	17
4. James’s and Charles’s Pay Packages	18
a) Total Pay Relative to Peers.....	18
b) The “Special” Grant of Stock Options	21
c) 2013 Increase to James’s Pay	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM THAT THE CHALLENGED PAYMENTS WERE NOT ENTIRELY FAIR	25
A. The Dolan Family Controls Cablevision.....	25

B.	Entire Fairness Review Applies to the Challenged Payments	26
C.	Plaintiff Has Met His Pleading Burden.....	32
II.	DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT CARRIED THEIR BURDEN TO PROVE THAT THE COMPENSATION COMMITTEE WAS INDEPENDENT AND EFFECTIVE.....	35
A.	The Challenged Payments to Kathleen, Marianne, and Deborah Were Approved by a Dolan Dominated Board	37
B.	Defendants Never Claim that Any Stockholder Vote Was a Procedural Protection	38
C.	It is Reasonably Conceivable that the Compensation Committee Was Not Effective	40
1.	The Compensation Committee Cannot Introduce Evidence Outside the Pleadings to Meet Their Burden.....	41
2.	Defendants Have Not Demonstrated the Independence of the Committee.....	45
a)	The Committee Members Have Not Demonstrated the Immateriality of Their Own Compensation	45
b)	Defendants Wrongly Rely on Cases Where the Defendant Did Not Have the Burden	47
3.	The Totality of the Facts Must Be Considered.....	48
III.	THE COMPLAINT PLEADS A CLAIM FOR WASTE	55
	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	27
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	49, 50
<i>Brown v. United Water Del., Inc.</i> , 3 A.3d 272 (Del. 2010).....	30
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002)	48, 56
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	24
<i>Cooke v. Oolie</i> , 2000 WL 710199 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2000)	28, 30
<i>Crown EMAK P'rs, LLC v. Kurz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010).....	30
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003)	23
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2014 WL 957550 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2014)	26
<i>Freedman v. Redstone</i> , 753 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2014)	54
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....	44
<i>Glazer v. Zapata Corp.</i> , 658 A.2d 176 (Del. Ch. 1993)	55
<i>Halpert v. Zhang</i> , 996 F.Supp 2d. 406 (D. Del. 2013)	35, 57

<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 1813340 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2014)	33
<i>Hamilton v. Nozko</i> , 1994 WL 413299 (Del. Ch. July 27, 1994)	32
<i>Harbor Fin. Partners, v. Sugarman</i> , 1997 WL 162175 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 1997)	32, 48
<i>In re Atlas Energy Res., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4273122 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010)	32
<i>In re BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 396202 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2013)	52
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2181514 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013)	31, 48
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	59
<i>In re Cysive, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003)	40
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc., Deriv. Litig.</i> , 1999 WL 350473 (Del. Ch. May 24, 1999)	31
<i>In re Gardner Denver, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 715705 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2014)	24, 41
<i>In re GM (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	24
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011)	51
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005)	48
<i>In re MFW S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	30, 39

<i>In re MONY Group Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 853 A.2d 661 (Del. Ch. 2004)	25
<i>In re Nat’l Auto Credit S’holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 139768 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2003)	57, 58
<i>In re New Valley Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 50212 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)	47
<i>In re Primedia Inc., Deriv. Litig.</i> , 910 A.2d 248 (Del. Ch. 2006)	41
<i>In re Pure Res., Inc., S’holders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002)	31
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	41
<i>In re The Limited, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002)	45, 46
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	29, 30, 47
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 731 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 1998)	54
<i>In re Western Nat’l Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000)	28, 30, 46
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	25, 28, 30
<i>Kahn v. Portnoy</i> , 2008 WL 5197164 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2008)	46
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 145452 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 1996)	28, 31

<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kosachuk v. Harper</i> , 2002 WL 1767542 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2002).....	26
<i>Krasner v. Moffett</i> , 826 A.2d 277 (Del. 2003).....	40, 44
<i>London v. Tyrrell</i> , 2010 WL 877528 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2010).....	38, 47
<i>M & F Worldwide</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	30, 40, 51
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	24
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002)	42
<i>Mizel v. Connelly</i> , 1999 WL 550369 (Del. Ch. July 22, 1999).....	38, 48
<i>Monroe County Employees' Retire. Sys. v. Carlson</i> , 2010 WL 2376890 (Del. Ch. Jun. 7, 2010)	33
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Integrated Health Servs., Inc. v. Elkins</i> , 2004 WL 1949290 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2004)	56
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pfeiffer v. Leedle</i> , 2013 WL 5988416 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2013).....	35
<i>Rabkin v. Olin Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 47648 (Del. Ch. Apr. 17, 1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 16 DEL. J. CORP. L. 851 (1991)	51

<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007)	56
<i>Seinfeld v. Slager</i> , 2012 WL 2501105 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2012)	34
<i>Selectica, Inc. v. Versata Enters.</i> , 2010 WL 703062 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2010).....	54
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Comm'ns Corp.</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996).....	23
<i>Strassburger v. Earley</i> , 752 A.2d 557(Del. Ch. 2000)	31
<i>T. Rowe Price Recovery Fund, L.P. v. Rubin</i> , 770 A.2d 536 (Del. Ch. 2000)	30, 31, 33
<i>Valeant Pharms. Int'l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007)	35
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	27
<i>Weiss v. Swanson</i> , 948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. 2008)	57
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int'l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013).....	23
<i>Zutrau v. Jansing</i> , 2014 WL 3772859 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2014).....	34

RULES

Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
NYSE Rules 303A.00	50
NYSE Rules 303A.05	50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter Grant, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cablevision Awarded Stock Options to Dead Employee</i> , WALL ST. J. (Sept. 22, 2006)	46
F. Hodge O’Neal, <i>Oppression of Minority Shareholders: Protecting Minority Rights</i> , 35 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 121 (1987)	34
Kobi Kastiel, <i>Executive Compensation in Controlled Companies</i> , available at http://www.law.harvard.edu/programs/olin_center/Prizes/2014-2.pdf (May. 2014) (forthcoming 90 IND. L. J. 2015)	33
Andrew Ross Sorkin, <i>Dolans’ Bid to Take Cablevision Private Is Rejected by Shareholders</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 25, 2007)	46
A. Gilchrist Sparks, III & S. Mark Hurd, <i>Special Committees of Directors—When Does the Business Judgment Rule Apply and to What Extent are Committee Proceedings Confidential?</i> , 2 DEL. L. REV. 215 (1999)	27
